



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

August 18, 2016

Stephen Defibaugh Project Manager, Environmental Remediation SFPP, L.P. 1100 Town and Country Road, 7th Floor, Orange, CA 92868

Dear Mr. Defibaugh:

LOCATION, DATE, AND TIME CHANGE FOR BOARD MEETING AND TRANSIMITAL OF THE REVISED TENTATIVE WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS (WDRS) AND NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT FOR SFPP, L.P., SFPP NORWALK PUMP STATION, NORWALK, CALIFORNIA (NPDES NO. CA0063509, CI NO. 7497)

On July 15, 2016, we transmitted the tentative Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) and National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for SFPP, L.P., SFPP Norwalk Pump Station. Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board) staff considered comments submitted by SPFF, L.P., on August 12, 2016, and made minor changes to the tentative WDRs and NPDES permit. Staff also made other changes based on internal review. Enclosed are the revised tentative WDRs and NPDES Permit. Changes in the revised tentative WDRs and NPDES Permit appear in the strikeout/underline format.

In the July 15, 2016, letter, we informed you that the September Board hearing would be held at the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California, 700 North Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California, at 9:00 a.m. on September 8, 2016. However, the location, time, and date of the public hearing in which your item will be heard have been changed to the City of Agoura Hills (Council Chambers), 30001 Ladyface Court, Agoura Hills, California, at 12:30 p.m. on September 7, 2016.

In accordance with administrative procedure, the Regional Water Board at a public hearing to be held on **September 7, 2016**, at 12:30 p.m., at the City of Agoura Hills (Council Chambers), 30001 Ladyface Court, Agoura Hills, will consider the enclosed revised tentative WDRs and NPDES Permit. It is expected that the Board will take action at the hearing; however, as testimony indicates, the Board, at its discretion, may order further investigation.

SFPP Norwalk Pump Station

If you have any questions, please contact Ching To at Ching-Yin.To@waterboards.ca.gov or at (213)576-6696.

Sincerely,

Cassandra D. Owens, Chief

Industrial Permitting Unit (NPDES)

assandra A. Muren

Enclosures

MAILING LIST

Mr. David Smith, Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, Permits Branch (WTR-5)

Ms. Robyn Stuber, Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, Permits Branch (WTR-5)

Ms. Becky Mitschele, Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, Permits Branch (WTR-5)

Mr. Kenneth Wong, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Mr. Nick Carros, Defense Logistics Agency Energy

Mr. Bryant Chesney, NOAA, National Marine Fisheries Service

Mr. Jeff Phillips, Department of Interior, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Ms. Sutida Bergquist, State Water Resources Control Board, Drinking Water Division

Mr. William Paznokas, California Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 5

Mr. Nathaniel Cox, California Department of Parks and Recreation

Ms. Teresa Henry, California Coastal Commission, South Coast Region

Mr. Tim Smith, Los Angeles County, Department of Public Works

Mr. Angelo Bellomo, Los Angeles County, Department of Public Health

Mr. Theodore Johnson, Water Replenishment Districts of Southern California

Mr. Everett Ferguson, Water Replenishment Districts of Southern California

Ms. Phuong Ly, Water Replenishment Districts of Southern California

Ms. Adriana Figueroa, City of Norwalk

Mr. Charles Emig, City of Cerritos

Ms. Rita Kampalath, Heal the Bay

Ms. Bruce Reznik, Los Angeles Waterkeeper

Ms. Laura West, Natural Resources Defense Council

Ms. Becky Hayat, Natural Resources Defense Council

Mr. Jason Weiner, Ventura Coastkeeper

Mr. Neil Irish, The Source Group, Inc.

Ms. Kristy Allen, TetraTech, Inc.

Ms. Mary Jane McIntosh, Norwalk Tank Farm Restoration Advisory Board Community Members

Ms. Tracy C. Winkler, Norwalk Tank Farm Restoration Advisory Board Community Members

Mr. James Dye, Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, LP.

Mr. Daniel Jablonski, CH2M

Mr. Vidal Cortez, CH2M